Form PTO-1595 RE((Rev. 03/01)	DEPARTMENT OF COMMEN U.S. Patent and Trademark O
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	02310059
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	arks: Please record the attached original documents or copy ther
 Name of conveying party(ies): Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N	lo Name: Pacifica Papers Inc.
3. Nature of conveyance:	700 West Georgia Street Vancouver, British Columbia V7Y 1J7
Assignment Merger	Canada
Security Agreement Change of Nan	
Security Agreement Change of Nan	
Other Release of Security Interest	_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
Execution Date: June 28, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:
A Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) <u>5,223,091; 4,995,983; 5,376,177; 5,505,8</u>
	5,902,401
	bers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: 	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$200.00
-	Enclosed
Name: Michael G. Johnston	
Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen PLLC	- Authorized to charge deposit account - any shortage or credit overpay
	-
	- 8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 2200 West Main Street, Suite 800	- 13-4365 777
City: Durham State: NC Zip: 27705	
	USE THIS SPACE
39. Signature.	1117
Michael G. Johnston	. HAVIC
	December 3, 20
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docum
Mail documents to be record	ed with required over sheet information to:
	nts & Trademarks, Box Assignments
117L	ingion, D.C. 2023
Wash	
Wash	

DUR1\330499_1 asgntran

CANADA)
PROVINCE OF)
BRITISH COLUMBIA)

TO THOSE THAT THIS MAY CONCERN:

I, Euan Taylor, a Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia, certify and attest that the documents hereto annexed are true and correct copies of:

- a letter and accompanying "Discharge of Security Agreement" both executed on (a) behalf of the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce by a signatory identified as Bill Wolfe, its Executive Director, and both dated June 28, 2002; and
- photocopied documents identifying themselves as: (b)

- Schedule A, Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Pending Applications; (i)
- (ii) Schedule B, Patents, Patent Applications, Industrial Designs and Industrial Design Applications; and
- Schedule C, Copyright Applications and Registrations. (iii)

These have been compared by me to the originals of such documents which were received by Davis & Company on or around June 29, 2002.

This notarial certificate is signed by me at Vancouver, British Columbia on November 26, 2002.

(seal)

A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia.

EUAN TAYLOR DAVIS & COMPANY **BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS** 2800 - 666 Burrard Street Vancouver, B.C. V6C 2Z7 687-9444

VANSOL Library:471677.1

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0474



Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce BCE Place, P.O. Box 500 161 Bay Street, 8th Floor Toronto, ON M5J 2S8 Tel: 416-594-7000

June 28, 2002

Registrar of Trade-marks Canadian Intellectual Property Office 50 Victoria Street Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0C9

- AND TO -

United States Patent and Trade-mark Office Commissioner for Trade-marks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

- AND TO -

Such Other Intellectual Property Offices Throughout the World as May be Concerned

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re: Deletion of Security Agreement Notation on Patent and Trade-mark Files

The Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce ("CIBC") has recorded a security agreement (the "Security Agreement") in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and in other intellectual property offices throughout the world against the patents and trade-marks set out in the attached schedules.

> PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0475

The CIBC hereby gives notice that the Security Agreement has been discharged, and hereby requests that all notations regarding the Security Agreement be deleted from the patent and trademark files set out in the attached schedules.

Yours truly,

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

by: Authorized Signatory

Bill-Wolfe Executive Director

DISCHARGE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

BACKGROUND

A. By an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 8, 1998 (the "Security Agreement"), MB Paper Limited, granted in favour of the undersigned a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the collateral described in the Security Agreement.

B. Through a series of continuations, name changes and amalgamations, MB Paper Limited became a Federally incorporated corporation called Norske Skog Canada Limited (the "**Company**").

C. Notice of the Security Agreement was filed in various intellectual property offices throughout the world.

D. The undersigned has agreed to discharge the Security Agreement.

AGREEMENTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the undersigned acknowledges, the undersigned:

1. certifies that it has not assigned the Security Agreement and that it is entitled to receive all amounts claimed due under or secured by the Security Agreement;

2. acknowledges satisfaction of all amounts payable to the undersigned by the Company and secured by the Security Agreement;

3. releases and discharges absolutely the Security Interest in collateral created by the Security Agreement; and

4. agrees that, at the expense of the Company, it will execute and deliver to the Company all discharges and other documents necessary to release and discharge registration of the Security Agreement or the Security Interest, as applicable, from any public registry in which the Security Agreement or the Security Interest may be registered.

TO EVIDENCE THE AGREEMENT between the undersigned and the Company, the undersigned has executed this Discharge on the date appearing below.

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

Ò By: s H Authorized Signatory

Bill Wolfe Executive Director

Date: Referre, 2002.

VANSOL Library:423025.1 50325647.1

> PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0477

SCHEDULE A

;

••

TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND PENDING APPLICATIONS

1. Owned by the Corporation

1

}

Registration No.	Application Serial No.	Trade-Mark	Expiry Date
Canada: TMA 479,549	0782,630	PACIFICA	August 5, 2012
United States: 2,101,889	74-675,227	PACIFICA	September 30, 2012

2. Licensed to the Corporation

Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	Application No.	Registration No.	Expiry Date
Nil				

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0478

۰.

SCHEDULE B

Ł

PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS, INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS AND INDUSTRIAL DESIGN APPLICATIONS

1. <u>Owned by the Corporation</u>

.

.

List of Patents/Applications

Case #	Title	Country	Application #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issued
00216	Peroxide Bleaching of Mechanical Pulps	Canada			1,328,714	4/26/94
00246	Method of Brightening Mech Pulp Using Silicate Free	USA	07/796,951	11/25/91	5,223,091	6/29/93
6		Canada	2,081,002	10/20/92	-	
00251	Application of Superheated Steam	Canada	597,515-8	4/20/89	1 210 286	6/22/02
00251		South Africa	90/2424	2/29/90	1,319,286	6/22/93
00251		USA	9072424	2/29/90	90/2424 4,945,654	11/1/90 8/7/90
<u>^_279</u>	Peroxide Recovery Using a Membrane	PCT-Canada	2,079,238-8	2/8/91		
.279		USA	2,019,238-8	2/8/91	4,995,983	2/26/91
00350	Neutral Papermaking	Canada	2,118,109	10/7/94		
00350		USA	2,110,109	10/7/94	5,505,819	4/9/96
00352	Retention Aids					
02252		PCT-Canada USA	2,144,972	9/7/94		
X					5,516,405	5/14/96
00573	Pilot Coater	USA	08/764,401	12/11/96		
00373		PCT-Canada	2,221,428	11/13/97		
00432	Metering Coatings	Finland	973390	8/19/97		
00432		Germany	19735149.2	8/13/97		
00432		Sweden	9702975-5	6/13/97		
00432		Canada	2,212,141	7/31/97		
00432		USA	08/700,020	8/20/96		
00346	Coat Weight Profiling	PCT-UK	94923614.5	8/3/94	0712540	7 (0) (07
00346		PCT-Sweden	74723014.3	0/3/94	0713549 0713549	7/2/97
00346		PCT-		+	0713549	7/2/97
<u>/</u>		Germany			0/13349	112191

50102078.04

• • • • • • • • • • •

Case #	Title	Country	Application #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issued
0346		PCT-France			0713549	7/2/97
0346		PCT-Canada	2,167,724	8/3/94		
0346		USA	1		5,376,177	12/27/94
0346		PCT-Finland	960579	8/3/94	[100,813]	2/27/98
	Metering Rod Coaters	PCT-Canada	2,217,246			
0388		USA	08/428,437	4/25/95	5,599,393	2/4/97
)0441	Coater Head	USA	08/890,437	7/9/97		



Licensed to the Corporation

Nil

50102078.04

;

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0480

,

~ ~

,

SCHEDULE C

41

COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

,

Owned by the Corporation

Nil

1.

}

2. Licensed to the Corporation

- PCOMS (Honeywell configurator package) Software License
- Loop Monitor Software License

50102078.04

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0481

RECORDED: 12/09/2002